RESOLUTION R2022-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TX, AUTHORIZING THE BURNET POLICE DEPARTMENT TO APPLY AND ACCEPT A SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (OPERATION SLOW DOWN) GRANT.

Whereas, the Texas Department of Transportation offers a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program grant in an amount up to \$10,000; and

Whereas, the grant would provide funding for additional Officers during June 7th, 2022 through June 21st, 2022; and

Whereas, the Burnet Police Department is eligible for the grant in an amount up to \$10,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS:

Section 1. Findings. That the City Council of the City of Burnet, Texas authorizes the Burnet Police Department to apply for and receive a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (OPERATION SLOW DOWN) Grant in the amount up to \$10,000. The City of Burnet will provide a 20% match (\$2,000).

Section 2. Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, *Chapt. 551, Tex. Gov't. Code*.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 12th day of April, 2022.

CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS

Crista Goble Bromley, Mayør

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary